

No. 01-417

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBERT J. Devlin,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT A. SCARDELLETTI, Trustee of the Transportation  
Communications International Union Staff Retirement Plan, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

*On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

BRIAN WOLFMAN  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION  
GROUP  
1600 20th St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20009

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN  
(Counsel of Record)  
AMY HOWE  
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

ERIK S. JAFFE  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34th St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20008

March 19, 2002

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	1
I. The Fourth Circuit Erred In Holding That Objectors’ Appeals Should Be Forbidden For Reasons Of Policy.....	1
II. Class Action Objectors Are Parties To The Judgment And Thus Have The Right To Appeal To The Extent Of Their Objections. ....	4
III. Petitioner Prevails Under A “Pro Forma” Intervention Requirement, Although Such A Requirement Is Unwarranted.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	1
<i>American Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	17
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 1147 (CA6 1998).....	19
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	6
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 1 (CA1 1999).....	20
<i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 525 U.S. 315 (1999) (equally divided court).....	1, 16, 17, 21
<i>Franks v. Bowman</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	11
<i>Guthrie v. Evans</i> , 815 F.2d 626 (CA11 1987).....	3, 21
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	passim
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (CA3), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 824 (1995).....	19
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977).....	11
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	7
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	6, 9
<i>Matsushita Electrical Industries Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1999).....	6
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	5, 6
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80(1988).....	15
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	10, 11
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	7
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	19

<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	11
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	7

### **Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 42.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)(2) .....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c) .....	18
S. Ct. R. 24.1(a) .....	14

### **Other Authorities**

2 NEWBERG, CLASS ACTIONS § 2755 (1977) .....	6
Marcel Kahan & Linda Silberman, <i>The Inadequate Search for 'Adequacy' in Class Actions: A Critique of Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 765 (1998).....	22
